it began recognizing multiple years of commission revenue upfront and immediately upon applicant

approval based upon its internal estimates for the life of the policy (i.e., the number of years for which

the policy would be renewed and thus commission would be owed).

C. eHealth Uses ASC 606 to Record Massive Revenue and Earnings Gains.

30. When eHealth implemented ASC 606, it used the accounting standard to record a massive

increase in historical earnings by adjusting past years of revenue and income. For example, for fiscal

2016, eHealth used ASC 606 to successfully eliminate its net loss for the year of $4.88 million and

changed it to a gain of $304 thousand. Earnings per share also changed from an initial loss of $0.27

per share to a gain of $0.02 per share.

31. The following table provides the adjustments eHealth made to its income statement for

8 Case 4:20-cv-02395-JST

AMENDED COMPLAINT FOR VIOLATIONS OF THE FEDERAL SECURITIES LAWS

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

the year ended December 31, 2016:

2016 Income Statement
Impact

Year Ended December 31, 2016

Statement of Operations As Reported
ASC 606 Adoption

Adjustment  As Adjusted
Revenue:
Commission  $   170,850   $   6,384   $   177,234
Other  16,110  (20) 16,090
Total revenue  186,960   6,364  193,324
Operating costs and expenses:
Cost of revenue  3,176   (2,314)  862
Marketing and advertising  72,213  - 72,213
Customer care and enrollment  48,718  - 48,718
Technology and content  32,749  - 32,749
General and administrative  35,216  - 35,216
Restructuring charges (benefit)  (297)  -   (297)
Amortization of intangible
assets  1,040  - 1,040
Total operating costs and
expenses  192,815   (2,314)  190,501
Income (loss) from operations  (5,855)  8,678   2,823
Other income, net  102   1,047   1,149
Income (loss) before income
taxes  (5,753)  9,725   3,972
Provision (benefit) for income
taxes (871) 4,539  3,668
Net income (loss)  $   (4,882)  $   5,186   $ 304

Net income (loss) per basic
share  $   (0.27)  $   0.29   $   0.02
Net income (loss) per diluted
share  $   (0.27)  $   0.29   $   0.02

32. eHealth’s adjustments for fiscal 2017 were more significant. In pertinent part, eHealth

increased its commission revenue by $18.4 million, or 11.6%. It also decreased its cost of revenue by

$1.69 million, which amounted to 74% of the revenue costs for the year. These changes resulted in a

complete reversal of eHealth’s $25.4 million net loss for the year to a $25.4 million gain. The following

tables provides the adjustments eHealth made to its income statement for the year ended December

31, 2017:

9 Case 4:20-cv-02395-JST

AMENDED COMPLAINT FOR VIOLATIONS OF THE FEDERAL SECURITIES LAWS

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

2017 Income Statement
Impact

Year Ended December 31, 2017

Statement of Operations As Reported
ASC 606 Adoption

Adjustment  As Adjusted
Revenue:
Commission  $   158,424   $   18,459   $   176,883
Other  13,931  (108) 13,823
Total revenue  172,355   18,351  190,706
Operating costs and expenses:
Cost of revenue  2,273   (1,691)  582
Marketing and advertising  65,874  - 65,874
Customer care and enrollment  59,183  - 59,183
Technology and content  32,889  - 32,889
General and administrative  39,969  - 39,969
Acquisition costs  621  - 621
Amortization of intangible
assets  1,040  - 1,040
Total operating costs and
expenses  201,849   (1,691)  200,158
Income (loss) from operations  (29,494)  20,042   (9,452)
Other income, net  327   855   1,182
Income (loss) before income
taxes  (29,167)  20,897   (8,270)
Benefit from income taxes  (3,755)  (29,941)  (33,696)
Net income (loss)  $   (25,412)  $   50,838   $   25,426

Net income (loss) per basic
share  $   (1.37)  $   2.74   $   1.37
Net income (loss) per diluted
share  $   (1.37)  $   2.70   $   1.33

33. ASC 606 also impacted eHealth’s earnings for fiscal 2018 and 2019. Using ASC 606,

eHealth was able to report commission revenue gains of 28% and 100% from 2017 to 2018 and 2018

to 2019, respectively. In the span of just these two years, eHealth grew its net income by more than

250%. The following table reflects eHealth’s earnings for 2018 and 2019 compared to 2017:

Year Ended December 31,
 2019   2018   2017

Revenue
Commission  $   466,676   $   227,211   $   176,883
Other  39,525   24,184   13,823
Total revenue  506,201   251,395   190,706

10 Case 4:20-cv-02395-JST